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State of Arkansas 1 

80th General Assembly A Bill ACT 463 OF 1995 2 

Regular Session, 1995 HOUSE BILL      1481 3 

By: Representative Hunton 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 8-6-609 TO REQUIRE THE 8 

POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE AN 9 

ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS MADE FROM THE SOLID WASTE 10 

MANAGEMENT AND RECYCLING FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 11 

 12 

 13 

 Subtitle 14 

"AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE POLLUTION CONTROL 15 

AND ECOLOGY DEPARTMENT TO ISSUE AN 16 

ANNUAL REPORT ON GRANTS MADE FROM THE 17 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RECYCLING 18 

FUND." 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 8-6-609 is amended to add the following new 23 

subsection: 24 

 "(d)(1)  The Department shall prepare an annual progress report on grant 25 

assistance made under this section.  The report shall include the amount of 26 

each grant, the purpose of the grant, how grant funds were expended by the 27 

applicant, the results produced or the progress made on the project, and  28 

revenues produced and tonnages of materials collected by the project. 29 

 (2)  The report for each calendar year shall be filed by the first day 30 

of July of the following year with the office of the Governor.  The report 31 

shall include information on grant recipients for a period of five (5) years 32 

from the date of disbursement of funds by the Department. 33 

 (3)  Regional Solid Waste Management Boards shall provide the Department 34 

with a report summarizing progress in the project, expenditures from the grant 35 

award, tonnages of materials collected by the project and revenues produced by 36 
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the sale of materials collected.  The report shall be filed six (6) months 1 

after disbursement of funds and semi-annually for each year thereafter.  2 

Failure by a Board to file the required reports shall provide grounds for the 3 

Department to withhold disbursement of grant funds for subsequent grant 4 

rounds." 5 

 6 

 SECTION 2.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent 7 

nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 8 

Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 9 

 10 

 SECTION 3.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 11 

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 12 

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 13 

the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 14 

act are declared to be severable. 15 

 16 

 SECTION 4.  The provisions of this act shall be in addition and 17 

supplemental to all other laws of the state of Arkansas now in effect and 18 

shall repeal only such laws or parts of laws as may be specifically in 19 

conflict with this act.   20 

 21 

 /s/Rep. Hunton 22 

 23 

 APPROVED: 2-27-95 24 
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